UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

MEDTRONIC, INC., MEDTRONIC VASCULAR, INC., and MEDTRONIC COREVALVE, LLC Petitioner

V.

TROY R. NORRED, M.D. Patent Owner

Case IPR2014-00110 Patent 6,482,228

Filed: November 21, 2013

MOTION FOR PRO HAC VICE ADMISSION

I, James J. Kernell, respectfully move for admission *pro hac vice* of David L. Marcus as counsel for Patent Owner Troy R. Norred, M.D. in the above-captioned proceeding and state as follows in support of this motion:

1. This *inter partes* proceeding arises from and relates to a patent infringement lawsuit filed in the United States District Court for the District of



Kansas, captioned *Troy R. Norred, M.D. v. Medtronic, Inc., et al.*, Case No. 13-CV-2061 EFM/DJW. The Patent Owner is represented in that lawsuit by the undersigned counsel and by Applicant, David L. Marcus. Through that representation, Mr. Marcus has obtained detailed knowledge regarding the conception and development of the invention embodied in U. S. Patent No. 6,482,228, as well as prior art in this area. Mr. Marcus' knowledge would be of substantial benefit to myself and the Patent Owner in this *inter partes* proceeding.

2. Applicant, David L. Marcus, submits the attached Declaration in Support of Motion for *Pro Hac Vice* Admission.

WHEREFORE, I, James J. Kernell, respectfully request that David L. Marcus be admitted *pro hac vice* to appear on behalf of and act as counsel for Patent Owner, Troy R. Norred, M.D., in this case.

Respectfully submitted,

By:/James J. Kernell/

James J. Kernell, Reg. No. 42720 ERICKSON KERNELL DERUSSEAU & KLEYPAS, LLC 8900 State Line Road, Suite 500

Leawood, Kansas 66206 Telephone: 913-549-4700 Facsimile: 913-549-4646

Email: jjk@kcpatentlaw.com

Attorney for Patent Owner Troy R. Norred, M.D.



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify this 21st day of November 2013, that the foregoing Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission and accompanying Declaration in Support of Motion for Pro Hac Vice Admission have been served via Federal Express upon the lead and back-up counsel for the Petitioner, JACK BARUFKA, 1650 Tysons Boulevard, McLean, Virginia 22102; and EVAN FINKEL, 725 South Figeuroa Street, Suite 2700, Los Angeles, California 90017, both of Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman LLP.

/James J. Kernell/

